#### 502456803 08/13/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joel Hazzard	09/21/2011
Robert W. Fluhrer	10/03/2011
Peter Segar	09/21/2011
John Theis	08/31/2011
Mustafa A. Ergun	10/03/2011
Scott Trish	10/03/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ergotron, Inc.		
Street Address:	181 Trapp Road		
City:	St. Paul		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55121		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13964870	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6124927077

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (612) 492-7000

jthomas@fredlaw.com, ip@fredlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Feller Address Line 1: 200 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 4000** 

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 44374.95.2.2

REEL: 031001 FRAME: 0261

**PATENT** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Feller
Signature:	/Michael J. Feller/
Date:	08/13/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=443749522Assignment#page1.tif source=443749522Assignment#page2.tif source=443749522Assignment#page3.tif source=443749522Assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031001 FRAME: 0262

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, Joel Hazzard, residing at 607 Homes Ct., Osceola, WI, 54020; Robert W. Fluhrer, residing at 14692 Trotters Trail, Prior Lake, MN, 55372; Peter Segar, residing at 1317 Forest Park Lane, Burnsville, MN, 55337; John Theis, residing at 1932 Juliet Avenue, St. Paul, MN, 55105; Mustafa A. Ergun, residing at 12915 54<sup>th</sup> Ave. No., Plymouth, MN, 55442; and Scott Trish, residing at 10620 173<sup>rd</sup> Street W., Lakeville, MN, 55044 ("Assignors"), have made invention(s) for which United States and foreign patents and patent applications have been filed and are identified on the attached Schedule 1;

Whereas, Ergotron, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 1181 Trapp Road, St. Paul, MN, 55121 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign patents and patent applications identified on the attached Schedule 1 and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein (the "Patents"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby assign to Assignee, and its successors and assigns the following:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the Patents including the inventions described or claimed therein, and to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent from which the Patents claim priority to, in whole or in part, and to which the Patents claim priority; and
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of the Patents, and all foreign applications based thereon;
- (4) The right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and
- (5) The right to enforce patent rights to such Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignors for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignors further agree for themselves and for their successors and assigns to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and

1

to perform such other lawful acts as Assignee its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

We hereby authorize attorneys associated with Customer No. 22859, of 200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 55402-1425, to insert the application numbers, filing dates, and other identifying information on Schedule 1 when known.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Agreement to constitute the entire Agreement.

Date: 9.21-11	Jel Horse
Subscribed to and success to before	Joel Hazzard
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of 2011.	CORINE ALISA CORBITT MOTARY PUBLIC
Notary Public Color	STATE OF MINNESOTA My Comm. Exp. 01/31/2015
Notary Seal	
Date: /0/3/70 (/	All
Cycle and and arrions to have	Robert W. Fluhrer
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 3 day of <u>Jefobel</u> , 2011.	CORINE ALISA CORBITT NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MINNESOTA
Cario alisa Cerpsol	My Comm. Exp. 01/31/2015

2

Notary Public

Notary Seal

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 3 day of Subscr	Date: 9-21-//	
me this 2 day of April 2011.  Notary Public  Notary Seal  Date: 8-31-11  John Theis  CORREALISA CORRITT NOTARY PUBLIC  Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of April 2011.  Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of April 2011.  Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of April 2011.  Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of April 2011.  April 2011.  Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 3 day of April 2011.  April 2011.  Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 3 day of April 2011.  April 2011.  Scott Trish.  CORREALISA CORRITT NOW, PUBLIC STATE OF MINNESONA  My Comm. Exp. 0131/2015  Scott Trish.  CORREALISA CORRITT NOW, PUBLIC STATE OF MINNESONA  My Comm. Exp. 0131/2015  Scott Trish.  CORREALISA CORRITT NOW, PUBLIC STATE OF MINNESONA  My Comm. Exp. 0131/2015  Scott Trish.  CORREALISA CORRITT NOW, PUBLIC STATE OF MINNESONA  My Comm. Exp. 0131/2015	Date: 1 C 1 11	Peter Segar
Date: 8-3 -    Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 0 day of 1840 and	me this 2/ day of September, 2011.	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MINNESOTA
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of	Notary Seal	
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of	Date: 8-31-11	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Notary Seal  Date: 10/3/11  Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of Defelse, 2011.  Corne Alsa Corbit Notary Public State Of Minnesota My Comm. Exp. 01/31/2015  Notary Public  Notary Seal  Date: 10/3/2011  Scott Trish  Corne Alsa Corbit Scott Trish	1 / 1	NOTARY PUBLIC \$ STATE OF MININESOTA \$
Date: 10/3/1/  Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 3 day of 10/10/2015, 2011.  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Seal  Date: 10/3/2011  Scott Trigh  CORINE AUSA CORBITT  SCOTT AUSA CORBITT  CORINE AUSA CORBITT	Notary Public	•
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of Detector, 2011.  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Seal  Date: 10-3-2011  Mustafa A. Ergun  CORINE ALISA CORBITT  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF MINNESOTA  My Comm. Exp. 01/31/2015  Scott Trish  CORINE ALISA CORBITT  SCOTT Trish  CORINE ALISA CORBITT  SCOTT Trish  CORINE ALISA CORBITT		i / 1 / 1/2 / 0 0
me this 5 day of Defobe, 2011.  Notary Public  Notary Seal  Date: 10 · 3 · 2011  Scott Trish  CORNEALISA CORBIT  SCOTT Trish  CORNEALISA CORBIT	Date: $\frac{i \circ / 3 / 1}{}$	Mustafa A. Ergun
Notary Public  Notary Seal  Date: 10 · 3 · 20 (1)  Scott Trish  CORNEALISA CORBITT	Subscribed to and sworn to before	( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Notary Seal  Date: 10 · 3 · 2011  Scott Trish  CORNEALISA CORBITT	Caeu alix Certoth	STATE OF MINNESOTA
Date: 10-3-2011 Scott Trish CORINE ALISA CORBITT	Notary Seal	
	•	Scott Trish
My Comm. Exp. 01/31/2015 My Comm. Exp. 01/31/2015 Notary Public	Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 3 day of Albert 2011.	CORINE ALISA CORBITT S NOTARY PUBLIC
Notary Seal	•	

## **SCHEDULE 1**

# **US Patent Applications**

Patent App. No.	Date Filed	Title	Attorney Docket No.
13/191,170	07/26/2011	Display Positioning Apparatus and Method	44374.95.2

## **US Patents**

Patent No.	Date Issued	Title

# Foreign and International Patent Applications

Country	Patent App. No.	Date Filed	Title	Attorney Docket No.
WO	PCT/US11/45370	07/26/2011	Display Positioning Apparatus and Method	44374.95.3

# Foreign Patents

Country	Patent No.	Date of Issue	Title
	<u> </u>	1	

4

4964655\_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 031001 FRAME: 0266